GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION Supplemental Agreement Date:

PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE No. 8 o _— .
NOV 2 7 2012

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT

TO LEASE NO, GS-09B-02408

ADDRESS OF PREMISES Beltway Business Park, Office No.3
8650 Badura Avenule
Las Vegas, NV 89118-4719

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered Into this date by and between Beltway Business Park Offlce No. 3, LLC

whose addressis 2300 W, Sahara Avenue, Suite 530
Las Vegas, NV 89102-4353

herejnafter cailed the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government

WHEREAS, the partles hereto desire to amend the above Lease to establish Beneficial Qecupancy.

NOW THEREFORE, these partles for the considerations herelnafter mentioned covenant and agree that the sald Lease Is amended, effective upon

executlon by the Government, as follows: To establish beneficial occupancy of the premises on June 4, 2012, to establish the square footage under
lease, to estabilsh the annual rent, to establish the commission and commission credit and to add Paragraph 26 to the lease to establish the tenant
Improvement and bullding specific security allowances to be amortized Into the remtal consideration and make a lump sum payment for the tenant

Improvement overage.

Paragraph 1,9, 10, 24, and 26 are hereby deleted In their entiroty and replaced with the following:

1, The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises: 22,449 rentable square feet (r.s.f), ylelding approximately 21,143
ANSI/BOMA Office Area square feet and related space located on the First Floor at the Beltway Business Park Office No. 3, 5650 Badura Avenue,

Las Vegas, Nevada 89118-4719, together with six (6} onsite parking spaces as well as access to one hundred fifty-one {151) surface parking spaces for
employee/visitor use to be used for SUCH PURPOSES AS DETERMINED BY THE GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION.

9, TO HAVE AND 70O HOLD the Premises with thefr appurtenances for the term beglnning on June 4, 2012 through June 3, 2027 tn accordance with
the Paragraph entitled “Acceptance of Space” hereln, subject to termination rights as may be hereinafter set forth,

All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain In full force and effect.

LESSOR:  Beltway Business Park Office No. 3, LLC

Manager: Majastic Beltway Office Buildings, LLC, a Delaware limited llabllity company
fn
(Slgnature).. o P ROSKL IR (Titie)

i ted Llabliity Company

Slghature) _ (Title)
335191 CROSSROADS PKY N.

NTH 6TH FLOOR
GITY OF INDUSTRY, CA 917463197
{Address)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA: General Services Administration, Public Bul[dlngs Sarvice

er Whitfield CONTRACTING OFFICER

GSA Form 276 (Jul.67)




Sheet Number 2 Attached to and Forming Apart of SLA No. 3 for Lease No. GS-09B-02408:

Paragraph 10 Is hereby deleted In its entirety and reptaced with the following:

10. The Government shall pay the Lessor rent as follows:

Year 1: The Government shall pay annual rent of 5625,074,16. {consisting of $347,924.19 Shell Rent,
$145,694.01 Operating Rent, $122,097.08 Tenant Improvement Allowance,
$9,358.88 Bullding Specific Security Allowance}

Year 2-Year 5: The Government shall pay annual rent of $788,823,92. {consisting of $511,673.95 Shell Rent,
$145,594.01 Cperating Rent, $122,097.08 Tenant Improvement Allowance,
$9,358.88 Bullding Specific Security Allowance)

Year 6-Year 10: The Governiment shall pay annual rent of $848,964.84. {conslsting of $571,814.87 Shell Rent,
$145,694.01 Operating Rent, $122,097.08 Tenant Improvement Allowance,
$9,358.88 Bullding Specific Security AHowance)

Year 1i-Year 15: The Government shall pay annual rent of $715,549.33, {consisting of $569,855.32 Shell Rent,
$145,694.01 Operating Rent}

Rent for a lesser perlod shall be prorated. Rent checks shall be made payable to:

Beltway Business Park Offlce No, 3 LLC -
2300 W Sahara Ave #530
Las Vegas, NV 89102-4353

Paragraph 24 is hereby deleted In its entlrety and replaced with the following:

24,  Commilsston and Commisslon Credit:

The Lessor and the Broket have agreed to a cooperating lease commission of | I of the first five (S) vears of the firm term and
of the last (5} years of the flrm term value of this lease. The total amount of the commissien s
The Lessor shall pay the Broker no additional commisslons assoclated with this lease transaction. In accordance with the
"Broker Cormission and Commission Credit" paragraph, the Broker has agreed to foregdJJ] of the commission that it ts entitled to
recelve In connection with this lease transaction {"Commission Credit”), The Commisston Credit is [l The Lessor agrees to pay
the Commission less the Commission Credit to the Broker In accordance with the "Broker Commission and Commisston Credit" paragraph in

the SFO attached to and forming a part of this lease,

Notwithstanding Paragraph 10 of thls Standard Form 2, the shell rental payments due and owling under this lease shall be reduced to fully
recapture this Commisston Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall cormmence with the first month of the rental payments and continue as
{ndicated In this schedule for adjusted Manthly Rent:

First Month's Rental Payment $52,089.51 minus prorated Commission Credit of [ cove's N 2 1usted first montiy's rent.

Second Month's Rental Payment $52,089,51 minus prorated Commission Credit of | o= SEN = d1usted second month's
rent,

Third Month's Rental Payment $52,083.51 minus prorated Commission Credit of [ R ecvets I divsted third month's rent.

Fourth Month’s Rental Payment $52,089,51 minus prorated Commission Credit of [ leave's [ = ¢justed fourth month’s
rent.

Fifth Month's Rental Payment $52,089.51 minus prorated Commisston Credit of | ccva' I 29vsted fiith month's rent.

GSA Form 276 (Jul.67)




Sheet Number 3 Attached to and Forming Apart of SLA No. 3 for Lease No, GS-09B-02408;

Paragraph 26 is added as follows:

The total tenant improvament amount to be pald by the Government 1s $1,893,828.00. The tenant improvement amount to be amortized In the
lease rental payments 1s $987,625.47 over the ten (10) year firm term of the lease at an inferest rate of 6% per year. In accordance with Section
3.3 Tenant himprovements Rental Adjustment {AUG 2008}, the Government shall make a lump sum payment to the Lessor for the tenant
Improvement overage i the amount of $806,202.60 {Tenant mprovement Total $1,893,828.00 — Tenant Improverment Allowance $916,475.47 —

Building Spaclfic Securlty Allowance $71,150,00). The Tenant Improvement Total reflects a deductive adjustment in the
Architectural/Engineering Fee and the Permits/ Regulatory Fees in the amount of $1,166.00. The Notice to Proceed with constructton of the

tenant improvements was Issued on January 25, 2012,

The lump sum payment Is authorized under Relmbursahle Work Authorization number AO837752 and PS number PS0022909. No GSA Broker
Commission or Commlssion Credit shall be due by the Lessor with respect to the $906,202.60.

Eanle

Ldssor Goverament

GSA Form 276 (Jul.67)







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LNV02408-SLA-3-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



